



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 1522/2025 & CM APPL. 49993-49994/2025

M/S. FIBERFILL ENGINEERS & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav,
Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Advocates.

versus

M/S. RAMPUR ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITED & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

14.08.2025

1. A legal proposition has been put to this Court.
2. Petitioners are defending a suit which is commercial in nature and the question is whether the time spent by plaintiff before *Facilitation Council* under *Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006* is liable to be excluded in terms of Section 14 of Limitation Act or not.
3. Therefore, it needs to be seen whether such Council can be equated with a "*Court of first instance*" or not.
4. Issue notice to respondents through all permissible including *dasti* as also through the counsel.
5. List on 26.09.2025.
6. Be shown in supplementary list.

MANOJ JAIN, J

AUGUST 14, 2025/ck/js