



\$~96

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1522/2025**

M/S. FIBERFILL ENGINEERS & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta and Ms. Muskan  
Nagpal, Advocates

versus

M/S. RAMPUR ENGINEERING COMPANY  
LIMITED & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

**11.09.2025**

%

**CM APPL. 57580/2025 (u/s 151 CPC)**

1. Vide last order, the predecessor bench directed issuance of notice to respondents, returnable on 26.09.2025.
2. By way of this application, petitioners seek exemption from serving notice on respondent no. 2 on the ground that respondent no. 2 is one of the ex-partners of petitioner no. 1.
3. Since respondent no. 2 is admittedly a party before the trial court, it would not be appropriate to proceed keeping him in dark.
4. Therefore, the application is dismissed.

**CM(M) 1522/2025**

5. List on the date already fixed i.e., 26.09.2025 in Advance List.

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 11, 2025**

**'rs'**